

Case No. 23-10534

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor.

Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P., now known as NexPoint
Asset Management, L.P.; NexPoint Advisors, L.P.,
Appellants,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Appellee.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for
the Northern District of Texas, the Honorable Stacey G.C. Jernigan

Davor Rukavina, Esq.
MUNSCH HARDT KOPF & HARR, P.C.
500 North Akard St., Ste. 3800
Dallas, Texas 75201-6659
Telephone: (214) 855-7500
Facsimile: (214) 855-7584

**ATTORNEYS FOR NEXPOINT ASSET
MANAGEMENT, L.P. and
NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.**



193405423081600000000005

Case No. 23-10534

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor.

Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P., now known as NexPoint
Asset Management, L.P.; NexPoint Advisors, L.P.,
Appellants,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

A. OVERVIEW 2

B. THE PARTIES 3

C. THE CHAPTER 11 PLAN 4

D. THE FIRST APPEAL 8

E. *HIGHLAND I* AND OPINION ON REHEARING 9

F. POST-REMAND PROCEEDINGS 11

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

V. ARGUMENT 17

A. THE COURT’S REVIEW IS *DE NOVO* 17

B. *HIGHLAND I* REQUIRED THAT THE GATEKEEPER INJUNCTION BE
COEXTENSIVE WITH THE PLAN EXCULPATION 18

C. THE APPELLANTS’ CONSTRUCTION OF *HIGHLAND I* IS APPROPRIATE
AND NECESSARY UNDER THE COURT’S PRECEDENT AND THE
BANKRUPTCY CODE 26

1. This Court’s Precedent 27

2. Section 524(g) of the Bankruptcy Code 30

3. Bankruptcy Court Lacks Jurisdiction
Over Gatekeeper Injunction 31

D. GATEKEEPER INJUNCTION IS NOT A PROPER
ANTI-FILING INJUNCTION 34

VI. CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ferguson v. MBank Houston, N.A., 808 F.2d 358, 360 (5th Cir. 1986).....40

In re Craig’s Stores of Tex., Inc., 266 F.3d 388, 390 (5th Cir. 2001)31, 32

In re Patriot Place Ltd., 486 B.R. 773 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2013)28

In re Serta Simmons Bedding LLC, 2023 WL 3855820 (Case No. 23-90020)
(Bankr. S.D. Tex. June 6, 2023)32, 33

In re Vitro S.A.B. de CV, 701 F.3d 1031, 1059-60 (5th Cir. 2012)28

In the Matter of Carroll, 850 F.3d 811, 815 (5th Cir. 2017)37, 38
